Current tax expenses -4,217 0 0 -4,217

Current tax income 1,346 0 -109 1,237

Earnings from continuing operations 10,825 -7 292 11,110

Earnings from discontinued operations -2,141 0 0 -2,141

Consolidated net income 8,684 -7 292 8,969

Items that may not be reclassi�ed
to pro�t or loss

Remeasurements of de�ned bene�t pension plans -118 0 0 -118

Changes in value of �nancial investments 0 -2,544 0 -2,544

Items that may subsequently be reclassi�ed
to pro�t or loss

Currency translation differences from translation of foreign
operations -31 0 3 -28

Changes in value of �nancial investments -2,525 2,525 0 0

Other comprehensive income -2,674 -19 3 -2,690

Comprehensive income 6,010 -26 295 6,279

Basic earnings per share in €

From continuing operations 0,91 0,00 0,02 0,93

From discontinued operations -0,18 0,00 0,00 -0,18

No. of shares used as basis 11,939,717 11,939,717

Diluted earnings per share in €

From continuing operations 0,90 0,00 0,02 0,92

From discontinued operations -0,18 0,00 0,00 -0,18

No. of shares used as basis 12,033,844 12,033,844

STRATEC Annual Report 2018

01.01. -
12.31.2018

01.01. -
12.31.2018

€ 000s
before

adjustment IFRS 9 IFRS 15
before

adjustment

Operations

Consolidated net income (after taxes) 8,683 -7 292 8,968

Depreciation and amortization 22,933 0 -1,287 21,646

Current income tax expenses 4,217 0 0 4,217

Income taxes paid less income taxes received -2,339 0 0 -2,339

Financial income -34 0 0 -34

Financial expenses 662 0 0 662

Interest paid -602 0 0 -602

Interest received 19 0 0 19

Other non-cash expenses 2,139 0 0 2,139

Other non-cash income -1,938 7 0 -1,931

Change in net pension provisions through pro�t or loss -30 0 0 -30

Change in deferred taxes through pro�t or loss -1,391 0 109 -1,282

Pro�t (-) / loss (+) on disposals of non-current assets 267 0 0 267

Increase (-) / decrease (+) in inventories, trade receivables and
other assets -19,943 0 -3,182 -23,125

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in trade payables and other liabilities -542 0 3,916 3,374

Cash �ow from operating activities 12,100 0 -151 11,950

Investments

Incoming payments from disposals of non-current assets
•  Property, plant and equipment
•  Financial assets

45
8,601

0
0

0
0

45
8,601

Outgoing payments for investments in non-current assets
•  Intangible assets
•  Property, plant and equipment
•  Financial assets

-8,575
-11,013

0

0
0
0

151
0
0

-8,424
-11,013

0

Cash �ow from investing activities -10,942 0 151 -10,792

Financing

Incoming funds from taking up of �nancial liabilities 9,000 0 0 9,000

Outgoing payments for repayment of �nancial liabilities -1,971 0 0 -1,971

Incoming payments from issue of shares for employee stock
option programs 1,577 0 0 1,577

Dividend payments -9,533 0 0 -9,533

Cash �ow from �nancing activities -927 0 0 -927

Cash-effective change in cash and cash equivalents 231 0 0 231

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 24,137 0 0 24,137

Impact of exchange rate movements -273 0 0 -273

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 24,095 0 0 24,095

101

Accounting requirements already
published but not yet applied
The IASB and IFRS IC have issued the following standards,
amendments and revisions to standards and interpretations not
yet requiring mandatory application. Application of the new and
revised standards and interpretations is dependent, among
other factors, on their acceptance by the European Union
within its IFRS endorsement procedure.

STRATEC does not intend to make any voluntary, premature

[…]

had �nancial liabilities with a nominal volume of € 58,000k
with �oating interest rates at the balance sheet date as of
December 31, 2018 (previous year : € 57,000k).

The following table presents the future interest and principal
payments assumed for the remaining term of the �oating-rate
loan liability as of the balance sheet date. The �gures are based
on the market interest rate prevalent at that time.

The change in the cash �ow from interest presented here
 simultaneously corresponds to the hypothetical impact on con-
solidated net income before taxes on income in the consoli-
dated statement of comprehensive income.

2018
€ 000s

2017
€ 000s

Interest-bearing medium and long-term
�nancial assets
•  of which with �oating interest rates
•  of which with �xed interest rates

59
0

59

67
0

67

Interest-charging �nancial liabilities
•  of which with �oating interest rates
•  of which with �xed interest rates

69,534
58,000
11,534

62,505
57,000
5,505

€ 000s

Carrying
amount

12.31.2018 Cash �ows 2019 Cash �ows 2020 Cash �ows 2021 and later

Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal

Financial liabilities with
�oating interest rates
(1-month EURIBOR)

Actual 58,000 539 0 541 0 625 58,000

+100 basis points 58,000 1,127 0 1,131 0 1,307 58,000

- 100 basis points 58,000 381 0 382 0 442 58,000

165

Other price risks
The �nancial assets requiring measurement at fair value are
subject in particular to price risks. Had fair values been 10 %
higher (lower) than their balance sheet date levels, then consol-
idated net income before taxes on income would have been
€ 70k (previous year : € 97k) higher (lower) and OCI in the
previous year would have been € 1,114k higher (lower).

Default risks
The principal default risks faced by STRATEC are to be found
in its operating activities. They involve the risk of contractual
partners failing to meet their obligations. At STRATEC, this risk